Maine law.
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G.Aj\<IE SANCTUARY. 265 
CHAP. 134 

detailed statement of the expense, if any, which he may have incurred in 
connection with the extinguishment of such fire, to the forest commissioner, 
who may confirm, reject or recommit, either or both, the approved return 
of said deputy or the detailed statement of the chief fire warden, if justice 
so requires.' 

Approved lVlarch 20, 1933. 

Chapter 134. 

AN ACT Establishing a Game Sanctuary in Piscataquis and Somerset 
Counties. 

Be it enacted by the People of the State of lYIa,ine, as follows: 

Sec. I. Ganre sanctuary established in Piscataquis and Somerset coun­
ties. No person shall at any time hunt, chase, catch, trap, kill, pursue or 
destroy any wild bird or wild animal within the limits of the following 
described tract Or territory situated in the counties of Piscataquis and 
Somerset, the same being in unorganized territory, and taking in parts of 
Big Squaw Mountain township, Sapling town, Misery Gore, Taunton and 
Raynham townships, and including the whole of Sanborn Tract, bounded 
and described as follows: the territory from the westerly side of the right 
of way east to low water mark on Moosehead lake, between Squaw brook 
and West outlet, bounded as follows: the southerly boundary shall begin 
at low water mark on Moosehead lake and extend up the southerly side of 
Squaw brook to a point So feet west of the new state highway; the west­
erly boundary shall be So feet west of the right of way on the road from 
Squaw brook to the West outlet of Moosehead lake; the easterly boundary 
shall be the low water mark along the shore of Moosehead lake, from the 
dam at West outlet to Squaw brook; the northerly boundary shaH be from 
a point So feet easterly from the bridge at West outlet to low water mark 
on Moosehead lake. 

No person shall have in possession at any time any wild 'bird or wild 
animal taken in violation of the provisions of this act. 

Sec. 2. Penalty. Whoever violates any of the provisions of this act 
shall be punished by a fine of not more than $300 and costs, or by impris­
onment for not more than 90 days, or by both such fine and imprisonment. 

Approved March 20, 1933. 
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